

**Order below Exh.38 in Sessions Case No. 150 of 2020.**

This is an application filed by the accused No.1 for grant of permission to enter Satara between 15/02/2021 and 19/02/2021 for the purpose of treatment.

02] According to the applicant, he is taking treatment over the ailment of prostate. In order to take treatment, it is necessary to come to the hospital of Dr. Girish Pendharkar, at Satara between 15/02/2021 and 19/02/2021. Hence he has prayed to allow the application.

03] The Ld. A.P.P. for the State has filed say on its overleaf and stated that considering the medical emergency, the prosecution has no objection to allow the application.

04] As per the condition imposed on the applicant / accused at the time of grant of bail he is directed not to enter the jurisdiction of Satara District till conclusion of trial or till further order. In view of no objection by Ld. A.P.P. for the State and considering the medical ground the permission can be granted to the applicant to come at Satara between 15/02/2021 and 19/02/2021. Hence I pass the following order.

**ORDER**

01] The application is allowed.

- 02] The applicant / accused is permitted to come Satara  
between 15/02/2021 and 19/02/2021.
- 03] Intimate the concerned police station.

Satara.  
Date: 11/02/2021

(S.R.Pawar)  
Addl. Sessions Judge, Satara.